

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS**

MARKET SYNERGY GROUP, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
LABOR, THOMAS E. PEREZ, in his official
capacity as Secretary of the United States
Department of Labor, and PHYLLIS C. BORZI,
in her official capacity as Assistant Secretary of
the United States Department of Labor,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 5:16-cv-04083

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF BETTER MARKETS, INC.,
CONSUMER FEDERATION OF AMERICA, AND AMERICANS FOR FINANCIAL
REFORM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS**

Mark V. Dugan
Dugan Schlozman LLC
8826 Santa Fe Drive, Suite 307
Overland Park, KS 66212
mark@duganschlozman.com
Ph: 913-322-3528
Fax: 913-904-0213

Counsel for amici curiae:

Better Markets, Inc.
1825 K Street, NW, Suite 1080
Washington, DC 20006

Consumer Federation of America
1620 Eye Street, NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20006

Americans for Financial Reform
1629 K Street, NW, 10th Floor
Washington, DC 20006

Dated: July 29, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE *AMICI* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 5

 I. The plaintiff cannot succeed on the merits because DOL’s decision to bring FIAs under the BIC was the product of reasoned decisionmaking. 5

 II. DOL gave fair notice that it was considering including FIAs under the BIC..... 19

 III. DOL fulfilled its duty to evaluate the economic impact of the Rule, and it was not required to protect the industry’s favored distribution model. 21

 A. DOL thoroughly considered the costs and benefits of the Rule.....22

 B. DOL accommodated the FIA industry to the extent it could, but it was under no duty to safeguard the industry from changes—even significant ones—under the Rule.....25

 IV. Injunctive relief cannot be justified under the balance-of-equities or public-interest prongs..... 27

CONCLUSION..... 31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Textile Mfrs. Inst., Inc. v. Donovan, 452 U.S. 490 (1981) 23

Brokers’ Choice of Am., Inc. v. NBC Universal, Inc., 138 F. Supp. 3d 1191 (D. Colo. 2015) 16

Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England, 454 F. 3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 26

Friends of the Bow v. Thompson, 124 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 1997) 22

Inv. Co. Inst. v. CFTC, 720 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 23

Michigan v. E.P.A., 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015) 5, 21, 24

Petrella v. Brownback, 7874 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2015)..... 26

Sec’y of Agric. v. Cent. Roig Refining Co., 338 U.S. 604 (1950)..... 24

Stilwell v. Office of Thrift Supervision, 569 F.3d 514 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 23

U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC, No. 15-1063, 2016 WL 3251234 (D.C. Cir. June 14, 2016)..... 19

United States v. Williams, 553 U.S. 285 (2008) 26

Vill. of Barrington v. Surface Transp. Bd., 636 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 23

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008) 26

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 4975(c)(2)..... 25

26 U.S.C. § 7805(a) 24

29 U.S.C. § 1001(a) 24

29 U.S.C. § 1108..... 25, 26

29 U.S.C. § 1135..... 24

Regulations

80 Fed. Reg. 21960 (Apr. 20, 2015) 19

81 Fed. Reg. 21007, 21017 (Apr. 8, 2016) 4

Executive Order No. 12,866, 58 Fed. Reg. 51,735 (Oct. 4, 1993) 22

Proposed Exemptions from Certain Prohibited Transaction Restrictions, 80 Fed. Reg. 44,702
 (proposed Jul. 27, 2015)..... 25

Rules

D. Kan. Rule 7.6(a)(1)–(3)..... 4

Other Authorities

Advisors Excel, DOL Fiduciary Rule (July 2016)..... 28

American Equity Bonus Gold (July 14, 2016)..... 13

Athene Performance Elite 15 Prod. Details 13

Bill Schmidheiser, *ERISA’s Prohibited Transaction Restrictions: Policies and Problems*, 4 J.
 CORP. L. 377 (1978) 25

Brian Anderson, *2016 FMO Executive Outlook, Part I: The M&A Climate, Planning for the
 DOL Fiduciary Rule, Other Key Challenges*, INSURANCEFORUMS.COM (Apr. 6, 2016)..... 29

Capmar Ins. Servs., Reward Yourself with Our Capmar Incentive Program!..... 12

Chris Conroy, *CreativeOne: Your Resource for Proposed DOL Fiduciary Changes*,
 CREATIVEEDGE MAG (Apr. 5, 2016)..... 29

Comment of Fin. Planning Coal. (July 5, 2013)..... 28

Comment of Allianz Life Ins. Co. of N.A. (July 21, 2015)..... 8, 19, 20

Comment of Comm. of Annuity Insurers (July 21, 2015)..... 20

Comment of IALC (July 20, 2015)..... 19

Comment of Jackson Nat’l Life Ins. Co. (Sept. 24, 2015)..... 8

Comment of Mercer Bullard (Sept. 24, 2015) 20

Comment of NASAA (Sept. 10, 2008)..... 16

Comment of NAFA (Sept. 24, 2015)..... 20

Comment of NAFA (July 21, 2015)..... 20

Comment of NAIFA (July 21, 2015)..... 20

Comment of Ron A. Rhoades (July 20, 2015)..... 20

Comment of Univ. of Miami School of L. Inv’r Rights Clinic (July 20, 2015)..... 21

Conclusion of EO 12866 Regulatory Review, Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs 22

Conclusion of EO 12866 Regulatory Review, Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs,
<http://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/eoDetails?rrid=125915>..... 22

Craig J. McCann, *An Economic Analysis of Equity-Indexed Annuities* (Sept. 10, 2008)..... 17

Dateline NBC, Tricks of the Trade (Apr. 23, 2008) 16

DOL Hr’g Tr. (Aug. 12, 2015) 11, 20

Examples of Incentives for Annuity Brokers, Sen. Warren..... 12

Fid. & Guar. AccumulatorPlus14 13

Fid., Indexed Annuities: Look Before You Leap (July 13, 2016) 14, 17

Greg Iacurci, Indexed annuity distributors weigh launching B-Ds due to DOL fiduciary rule,
 INVETSMENT NEWS (June 23, 2016)..... 30

Hersh Stern, *Annuity Commissions and Fees*, IMMEDIATE ANNUITIES (July 8, 2016) 11

How Do Annuity Commissions Get Paid to the Agent?, ANNUITY123 (May 16, 2013)..... 11

IAMServices, Annuity 11

IAMServices, Incentives..... 12

InsurMark, Rewards..... 12

John Heltman, *Mortgage Rules Not Chilling Market as Feared, Data Shows*, AMERICAN BANKER (Sept. 24, 2015)..... 27

Karen Hube, *The Best Annuities*, BARRON’S (June 20, 2015) 9

Kimberly Lankford, *Deferred Income Annuities Offer Predictability*, KIPLINGER’S RETIREMENT REPORT (Aug. 2013) 9

Kimberly Lankford, *The Great Annuity Rip-Off*, KIPLINGER (Jan. 2007) 14

LifePro, *Elite Hawaii Trip* 12

Marcus Baram, *The Bankers Who Cried Wolf: Wall Street’s History of Hyperbole About Regulation*, THE HUFFINGTON POST (June 21, 2011, 6:56 PM), http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2011/06/21/wall-street-historyhyperbole-regulation_n_881775.html 27

Michael Kitces, *The Myth Of “Free” No-Expense Fixed Or Equity Indexed Annuities*, KITCES.COM (Mar. 18, 2015) 14

Michael Kitces, *Why The DoL Fiduciary Rule Won’t Kill Annuities, It Will Make Them Stronger!*, KITCES.COM (Apr. 21, 2016)..... 30

Midland Nat’l Life Ins. Co. *Annuity Brochure*..... 14

Nick Gerhart, *Iowa Ins. Comm’r, Bulletin No. 14-02* 16

Nick Voelker, *The Fiduciary Rule Battle Moves to the Courts!*, FIG CORPORATE BLOG (June 3, 2016) 29

Paul G. Mahoney, *The Origins of the Blue-Sky Laws: A Test of Competing Hypotheses*, 46 J.L. & ECON. 229 (2003)..... 27

Phoenix Indexed Annuity Disclosure 14

Regulatory Impact Analysis for Final Rule and Exemptions

(Apr. 2016).....	4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10 11, 14, 15, 18, 22, 25
Sandy Praeger, Kan. Comm’r of Ins., Bulletin No. 2014 (May 22, 2014).....	16
SEC Investor Bulletin: Indexed Annuities (Apr. 2011).....	13
Stan Haithcock, <i>Confessions of an Annuity Insider</i> , MARKETWATCH (Apr. 29, 2014)	14
Stan Haithcock, <i>Debunking Conventional Annuity Wisdom</i> , MARKETWATCH (Apr. 1, 2014)	11
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, <i>GAO-15-419, Retirement Security: Most Households</i>	
<i>Approaching Retirement Have Low Retirement Savings</i> (2015)	30
William Reichenstein, <i>Financial Analysis of Equity-Indexed Annuities</i> , 18 FIN. SERVS. REV. 291	
(2009).....	17
